

ITEM NO.58

COURT NO.2

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION NOS. 2140-2141/2025
IN
C.A. NOS. 10684-10685/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-08-2025
in C.A. Nos.10684-10685/2025 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

M.V. LEELAVATHI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

C.R. SWAMY @ C.R. KUMARA SWAMY

RESPONDENT(S)/
APPLICANT

FOR ADMISSION

(IA No. 284651/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 08-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For non-applicant/
Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shanth Kumar V. Mahale, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harisha S.R., AOR

For applicant/
Respondent(s):

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Ms. Sakshi Banga, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned senior counsel for the
non-applicant/petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks
time to file reply to the application.

2. In the meantime, proceedings *inter se* pending between the parties in the following cases, as mentioned in paragraph 6 of the application, shall remain stayed:

S.No.	Court/Authority	Case Number	Filing Date
1.	Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bengaluru. CC/13218/2012	Dr. Swamy C.R. v. C.R.Kumaraswamy v. Leelavathi and Others u/s 323, 324, 504, 506 r/w 149 IPC	23.05.2012
2.	Addl. City Civil & Sessions Judge SC/1320/2015	Jnanabharathi P.S. v. Kumaraswamy Alias S.R. Swamy u/s 498A, 323, 328, 506 r/w 149 IPC	08.12.2015
3.	Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bengaiuru CC/12939/2012	Smt. Rangamma v. C.R. Swamy @ Kumaraswamy and Others u/s 323, 324, 504, 506, 355 r/w 34 IPC	15.05.2012
4.	Prl. City Civil and Sessions Judge, Bangalore Crl. A. No. 1928/2024	Dr. C R Swamy alias Dr C R Kumara Swamy vs. M V Leelavathi (Case arising out of DV Act. Crl. Misc. Case No. 372/2011, JMFC, Traffic Court-V. Bangalore)	21.11.2024
5.	Karnataka Medical Council	Smt. Leelavathi M.V. v. Dr. C.R. Kumaraswamy KMC/ENQ/35/2011	12.10.2011

3. It goes without saying that the applicant-respondent shall continue to comply with the directions contained in

the order dated 26.09.2025 passed in M.A. Nos. 1713-1714/2025.

4. List after two weeks.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR